



Summary of Dental Benefits and Coverage Disclosure Matrix (SDBC)

Part I: GENERAL INFORMATION

Insurer Name: MetLife

Policy Type: PPO

Effective Date: **Beginning on or after 05/01/2022**

Plan Name: California Small Manufacturing Health & Welfare Trust

Insurer Phone #: 877-638-8020

Insurer Website: www.metlife.com

THIS MATRIX IS INTENDED TO BE USED TO HELP YOU COMPARE COVERAGE BENEFITS AND WHAT YOU WILL PAY FOR COVERED SERVICES. THIS IS A SUMMARY ONLY AND DOES NOT INCLUDE THE PREMIUM COSTS OF THIS DENTAL BENEFITS PACKAGE. PLEASE CONSULT YOUR EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE AND DENTAL CONTRACT FOR A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE BENEFITS AND LIMITATIONS. FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR COVERAGE, VISIT THE INSURER WEBSITE AT www.metlife.com OR CALL 877-638-8020.

THIS MATRIX IS NOT A GUARANTEE OF EXPENSES OR PAYMENT.

Part II: DEDUCTIBLES

Deductible	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Dental	\$50 per individual \$150 per family	\$75 per individual \$225 per family
Orthodontia	\$100 per individual None per family	\$100 per individual None per family

- **The deductible applies to the following services: All Providers Basic and Major and Out-of-Network Preventative & Diagnostic Dental and Orthodontia**
- A **deductible** is the amount you are required to pay for covered dental services each policy year before the insurer begins to pay for the cost of covered dental treatment.
- **In-network services** are dental care services provided by dentists or other licensed dental care providers that contract with your insurer for alternative rates of payment for dental services.
- **Out-of-network services** are dental care services provided by dentists or other licensed dental care providers that have not contracted with your insurer for alternative rates of payment.

Part III: MAXIMUMS PLAN WILL PAY

Maximums	In-Network	Out-of-Network
Annual Maximum	\$3,000	\$1,000 Yes, the cost-sharing will be higher. Contact your Plan.
Lifetime or Annual Maximum for Orthodontia	Lifetime \$1,500	Lifetime \$1,500 Yes, the cost-sharing will be higher. Contact your Plan.

- **Annual maximum** is the maximum dollar amount your plan will pay toward the cost of dental care within a specific period of time, usually a consecutive 12-month or calendar year period.
- **Lifetime maximum** means the maximum dollar amount your policy providing dental benefits will pay for the life of the enrollee. Lifetime maximums usually apply to specific services, such as orthodontic treatment.

Part IV: WAITING PERIODS

Waiting Periods: A waiting period is the amount of time that must pass before you are eligible to receive benefits or services for all or certain dental treatments. **Your dental benefit package does not include a waiting period.**

Part V: WHAT YOU WILL PAY

All copayments and coinsurance costs shown in this chart apply after your deductible has been met, if a deductible applies. The Common Dental Procedures fit into one of the following applicable categories: Preventive & Diagnostic, Basic or Major. The Benefit Limitations and Exclusions column includes common limitations and exclusions only. For a full list, see the full disclosure document referenced in the Benefit Limitations and Exclusions column.

Common Dental Procedures	Category	In-Network	Out-of-Network	Benefit Limitations and Exclusions
<i>Oral Exam</i>	Preventative & Diagnostic	0%, deductible does not apply	20%	• For all procedures in this table, additional limitations and exclusions may apply. It is important to review the "Dental Insurance: Description of Covered Services" and "Dental Insurance: Exclusions" sections of your Certificate of Insurance for full details. In the event of a conflict with this document, the terms of your insurance certificate will govern. If you do not have access to the Certificate of Insurance, you may obtain this information directly from your employer or by calling Customer Service at the number listed on the first page of this document. • Frequency limitations may apply

Common Dental Procedures	Category	In-Network	Out-of-Network	Benefit Limitations and Exclusions
<i>Bitewing X-ray</i>	Preventative & Diagnostic	0%, deductible does not apply	20%	Frequency limitations may apply
<i>Cleaning</i>	Preventative & Diagnostic	0%, deductible does not apply	20%	Frequency limitations may apply
<i>Filling</i>	Basic	20%	40%	Frequency and other limitations may apply to replacement fillings
<i>Extraction, Erupted Tooth</i>	Basic	20%	40%	
<i>Root Canal</i>	Basic	20%	40%	
<i>Scaling and Root Planing</i>	Basic	20%	40%	Frequency limitations may apply
<i>Ceramic Crown</i>	Major	50%	60%	- Replacement may be limited by age of existing crown - Exclusion may apply for replacement of lost or stolen crowns.
<i>Removable Partial Denture</i>	Major	50%	60%	- Replacement may be limited by age of existing denture. - Relinings and rebasings of existing dentures may be limited based on time that has elapsed since installation of denture - Exclusions may apply to: - Replacement of lost or stolen removable partial dentures - Precision attachments - Adjustments within 6 months after installation by same dentist who provided removable partial dentures

Common Dental Procedures	Category	In-Network	Out-of-Network	Benefit Limitations and Exclusions
<i>Extraction, Erupted Tooth with Bone Removal</i>	Basic	20%	40%	
<i>Orthodontia</i>	Orthodontia	50%	60%	

Part VI: COVERAGE EXAMPLES

THESE EXAMPLES DO NOT REPRESENT A COST ESTIMATOR OR GUARANTEE OF PAYMENT. The examples provided represent commonly used services in the categories of Diagnostic and Preventive, Basic and Major Services for illustrative purposes and to compare this product to other dental products you may be considering. Your actual costs will likely be different from those shown in the chart below depending on the actual care you receive, the prices your providers charge and many other factors. Focus on the cost sharing amounts (deductibles, copayments and coinsurance) and the summary of excluded services under the plan.

Dana Has a Dental Appointment with a New Dentist	Sam Needs a Tooth Filled	Maria Needs a Crown
New patient exam, x-rays (FMX) and cleaning	Resin-based composite – one surface, posterior	Crown – porcelain/ceramic substrate

Dana's Visit	Dana's Cost	Sam's Visit	Sam's Cost	Maria's Visit	Maria's Cost
Total Cost of Care	In-network: \$400 Out-of-network: \$550	Total Cost of Care	In-network: \$150 Out-of-network: \$200	Total Cost of Care	In-network: \$1,300 Out-of-network: \$1,750
Deductible	In-network: Not Applicable Out-of-network: Not Applicable	Deductible	In-network: \$50 Out-of-network: \$100	Deductible	In-network: \$50 Out-of-network: \$100

Dana's Visit	Dana's Cost	Sam's Visit	Sam's Cost	Maria's Visit	Maria's Cost
Annual Maximum (Plan Will Pay)	In-network: \$3,000 Out-of-network: \$1,000 Yes, the cost-sharing will be higher. Contact your Plan.	Annual Maximum (Plan Will Pay)	In-network: \$3,000 Out-of-network: \$1,000 Yes, the cost-sharing will be higher. Contact your Plan.	Annual Maximum (Plan Will Pay)	In-network: \$3,000 Out-of-network: \$1,000 Yes, the cost-sharing will be higher. Contact your Plan.
Patient Cost (copayment or coinsurance)	In-network: 0% Out-of-network: 20%	Patient Cost (copayment or coinsurance)	In-network: 20% Out-of-network: 40%	Patient Cost (copayment or coinsurance)	In-network: 50% Out-of-network: 60%
In this example, Dana would pay (includes copays/ coinsurance and deductible, if applicable):	In-network: \$0 Out-of-network: \$110	In this example, Sam would pay (includes copays/ coinsurance and deductible, if applicable):	In-network: \$80 Out-of-network: \$180	In this example, Maria would pay (includes copays/ coinsurance and deductible, if applicable):	In-network: \$700 Out-of-network: \$975
Summary of what is not covered or subject to a limitation:	Frequency limitations may apply	Summary of what is not covered or subject to a limitation:	Frequency and other limitations may apply to replacement fillings	Summary of what is not covered or subject to a limitation:	Replacement may be limited by age of existing crown Exclusion may apply for replacement of lost or stolen crowns.

**CALIFORNIA HEALTHCARE LANGUAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
NOTICE TO INSURED**

No Cost Language Services. You can get an interpreter. You can get documents read to you and some sent to you in your language. For help, call us at the number listed on your ID card, if any, or 1-800-942-0854. For more help call the CA Dept. of Insurance at 1-800-927-4357.

To receive a copy of the attached MetLife document translated into Spanish or Chinese, please mark the box by the requested language statement below, and mail the document with this form to:

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company
PO Box 14587
Lexington, KY 40512

Please indicate to whom and where the translated document is to be sent.

☐ **Servicio de Idiomas Sin Costo.** Puede obtener la ayuda de un intérprete. Se le pueden leer documentos y enviar algunos en español. Para recibir ayuda, llámenos al número que aparece en su tarjeta de identificación, si tiene una, o al 1-800-942-0854. Para recibir ayuda adicional llame al Departamento de Seguros de California al 1-800-927-4357.

Para recibir una copia del documento adjunto de MetLife traducido al español, marque la casilla correspondiente a esta oración, y envíe por correo el documento junto con este formulario a:

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company
PO Box 14587
Lexington, KY 40512

Por favor, indique a quién y a dónde debe enviarse el documento traducido.

NOMBRE _____

DIRECCIÓN _____

☐ **免費語言服務。** 您可獲得免費口譯服務。您可要求翻譯員向你口譯文件，或可要求向你發回文件的中文譯本。如需協助，請致電您的ID卡上所示號碼（如有），或 1-800-942-0854。如需更多協助，請致電加州保險部熱線 1-800-927-4357。為收取隨附MetLife文件的中文譯本，請勾選此陳述前的方框，並將文件連同此表一併郵寄至：

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company
PO Box 14587
Lexington, KY 40512

請指明經翻譯文件收件人的姓名及地址。

姓名 _____

地址 _____

Անվճար թարգմանչական ծառայություններ: Ձեզ կտրամադրվի հայերենի թարգմանիչ, որի օգնությամբ կարող եք հայերենով կարդալ փաստաթղթերը: Հարցերի դեպքում գանգահարեք մեզ Ձեր ID քարտի վրա նշված հեռախոսահամարով կամ 1-800-942-0854: Առավել մանրամասն տեղեկատվության համար գանգահարեք Կալիֆոռնիայի Ապահովագրական Դեպարտամենտ 1-800-927-4357 հեռախոսահամարով:

សេវាកម្រៃប្រដាប់ឥតគិតថ្លៃ ។ អ្នកអាចទទួលបានអ្នកបកប្រែម្នាក់ និងឱ្យគេអានឯកសារនានាឱ្យអ្នកស្តាប់ជាភាសាខ្មែរ ។ សម្រាប់ជំនួយ សូមទូរស័ព្ទមកយើង តាមលេខជម្រើស
មានចុះនៅលើប័ណ្ណសម្គាល់ខ្លួនរបស់អ្នកប្រសិនបើមាន ឬ តាមលេខ 1-800-942-0854 ។ សម្រាប់ជំនួយបន្ថែមទៀត សូមទូរស័ព្ទទៅក្រសួងធានារ៉ាប់រងនៃរដ្ឋកាលីហ្វ័រញ៉ា (CA
Dept. of Insurance) តាមលេខ 1-800-927-4357 ។

Kev pab txhais lus tsis kom them nqi. Koj thov tau kom nrhiav neeg txhais lus thiab nyeem ntaub ntawv hais ua lus Hmoob rau koj mibog. Yog xav tau kev
pab, hu rau pab ntawm lus xov tooj sau hauv koj daim npav ID, yog muaj, lossis 1-800-942-0854. Yog xav kom pab lwj yam hu rau CA Hauv Paus Iv-
saws-las ntawm 1-800-927-4357.

無料の通訳サービス。通訳を通して日本語で文書を読み上げてもらふことができます。サービスの利用をご希望の方は、お手持ちのIDカードに記載さ
れている番号、または 1-800-942-0854 へお電話ください。さらなる支援が必要な場合は、カリフォルニア州保険庁 1-800-927-4357 までお問い合わせくだ
さい。

무료 통역 서비스. 통역자가 문서를 한국어로 읽어드릴 수 있습니다. 도움이 필요하시면, 귀하의 ID 카드에 있는 번호나 1-800-942-
0854 로 전화하십시오. 다른 도움이 필요하시면, 전화번호 1-800-927-4357 로 캘리포니아 보험국에 연락하여 주십시오.

Бесплатные услуги устного перевода. Вы можете воспользоваться услугами переводчика, который прочитает вам документы на русском языке.
Чтобы получить помощь, позвоните нам по номеру, указанному на вашей идентификационной карточке, если у вас она есть, либо по номеру 1-800-
942-0854. Если вам нужна помощь в других вопросах, позвоните в горячую линию Департамента страхования (CA Dept. of Insurance) 1-800-927-4357.

Libreng serbisyo sa pagsasalin. Maaari kang kumuha ng tagasalin para basahin sa iyo ang mga dokumento sa wikang Tagalog. Para ikaw ay matulungan,
tawagan kami sa numerong nakalista sa iyong ID card, kung mayroon man, o sa numerong 1-800-942-0854. Para sa karagdagang tulong tawagan ang CA
Dept. of Insurance sa numerong 1-800-927-4357.

Dịch vụ thông dịch miễn phí. Quý vị có thể tìm một thông dịch viên và nhờ đọc các tài liệu này cho quý vị bằng tiếng Việt. Để
được giúp đỡ, gọi cho chúng tôi tại số nêu trên thẻ ID của quý vị, nếu có, hoặc 1-800-942-0854. Để được giúp đỡ thêm gọi cho Ban
Bảo Hiểm CA tại số 1-800-927-4357.

لا تتوفر خدمات ترجمة بتكلفة. يمكنك الاتصال بمرجم والحصول على خدمة قراءة المستندات باللغة العربية. للمساعدة، اتصل بقسم التأمين التابع لـ CA على الرقم 1-800-927-4357.
التعريف الخاصة بك، أو اتصل بالرقم 1-800-942-0854. ولمزيد من المساعدة، اتصل بقسم التأمين التابع لـ CA على الرقم 1-800-927-4357.
سرويس های ترجمه رایگان. شما می توانید مترجم و اسنادی را به زبان فارسی برای مطالعه دریافت کنید. برای راهنمایی، از طریق شعاره درج شده در کارت شناسایی خود
(بر صورت وجود) یا شماره 1-800-942-0854 با ما تماس بگیرید. برای راهنمایی بیشتر با بخش بیمه کالیفرنیا 1-800-927-4357 تماس بگیرید.

ប្រសិនបើអ្នកត្រូវការសេវាបកប្រែឥតគិតថ្លៃ ឬ ត្រូវការជំនួយបន្ថែមទៀត សូមទូរស័ព្ទទៅក្រសួងធានារ៉ាប់រងនៃរដ្ឋកាលីហ្វ័រញ៉ា (CA Dept. of Insurance) តាមលេខ 1-800-927-4357 ។ ប្រសិនបើអ្នកត្រូវការសេវាបកប្រែឥតគិតថ្លៃ ឬ ត្រូវការជំនួយបន្ថែមទៀត សូមទូរស័ព្ទទៅក្រសួងធានារ៉ាប់រងនៃរដ្ឋកាលីហ្វ័រញ៉ា (CA Dept. of Insurance) តាមលេខ 1-800-927-4357 ។